Public Document Pack

,‘ L)

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Reynolds, Convener; Councillor Malik, Vice Convener; and Councillors
Allan, Bell, Delaney, Henrickson, Catriona Mackenzie, Sellar and Townson.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 22 October 2018

LICENSING COMMITTEE

The Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE are requested to meet in
Committee Room 2 - Town House on TUESDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2018 at 10.00 am.

1.1

21

3.1

4.1

5.1

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

There are no items of urgent business at this time.

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be
considered with the press and public excluded.

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

Iltems of confidential business are listed at item 7 on the agenda.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest (Pages 5 -
6)

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION
None received at this stage




MINUTES, COMMITTEE BUSINESS STATEMENT AND COMMITTEE TRACKER

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

Minute of Previous Meeting of 21 August 2018 (Pages 7 - 22)

Minute of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee of 24 September
2018 (Pages 23 - 28)

Minute of the Meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire Consultation Group of 3
October 2018 (Pages 29 - 36)

Committee Business Planner (Pages 37 - 40)

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION - APPLICATIONS, INCLUDING LIST OF

APPLICATIONS, TO BE HEARD IN PRIVATE

Applications to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in
terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

Application for the Renewal of a Taxi Driver's Licence (Pages 43 - 44)

Request for the Suspension of a Taxi Driver's Licence (Pages 45 - 50)

Request for the Suspension of a Taxi Driver's Licence (Pages 51 - 56)

Request for the Consideration of a Taxi Licence (Pages 57 - 58)

Request for the Consideration of a Taxi Driver's Licence and a Taxi
Operator's Licence (Pages 59 - 62)

Request for the Consideration of a Taxi Driver's Licence and a Taxi
Operator's Licence (Pages 63 - 66)

Request for the Consideration of a Taxi Driver's Licence and a Taxi
Operator's Licence (Pages 67 - 70)

Request for the Consideration of a Taxi Driver's Licence and a Taxi
Operator's Licence (Pages 71 -74)

Request for the Consideration of a Taxi Driver's Licence and a Taxi
Operator's Licence (Pages 75 - 78)

Request for the Consideration of a Taxi Driver's Licence and a Taxi
Operator's Licence (Pages 79 - 82)




8.1 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 95 Bon Accord
Street, Aberdeen (Pages 85 - 88)

8.2 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 48B Elmbank
Terrace, Aberdeen (Pages 89 - 92)

8.3 Grant of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 1 Aboyne Gardens,
Aberdeen (Pages 93 - 96)

8.4 Grant of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 11 Constitution
Street, Aberdeen (Pages 97 - 100)

8.5 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 176C Clifton
Road, Aberdeen (Pages 101 - 104)

8.6 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 8 Orchard
Road, Aberdeen (Pages 105 - 108)

8.7 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 70 Ashgrove
Road, Aberdeen (Pages 109 - 114)

8.8 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 225 Union
Grove, Aberdeen (Pages 115 -118)

8.9 Request for Film Classifications - Belmont Cinema (Pages 119 - 198)

8.10  Application for the Grant of a Late Hours Catering Licence - Marco's
(Pages 199 - 202)

8.11 Application for the Grant of a Taxi Driver's Licence - Joney Joey
Thanabalasingham (Pages 203 - 204)

8.12 Application for the Renewal of a Taxi Operator's Licence - Colin Digby
(Pages 205 - 206)

8.13  Application for the Renewal of a Taxi Operator's Licence - Kirkhill Auto
Services (Pages 207 - 208)

COMMITTEE REPORTS
9.1 There are no committee reports

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLIC
[...]
ablished by enactment or in pursuance of statutory powers
or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme;

(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made in
pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns (Scotland) Act 1990
by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands Enterprise for the discharge by
that body of any of the functions of Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may
be, Highlands and Islands Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-

i. established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to the
Councillor’s local authority; and

ii. which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

| declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons......and although the body is
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-judicial
/ regulatory in nature where the body | am a member of:
e isapplying for a licence, a consent or an approval
e is making an objection or representation
e has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval
e s the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to be
made by the local authority.... and | will therefore withdraw from the meeting room
during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 6

LICENSING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 21 August 2018. Minute of meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE.
Present: Councillor Reynolds, Convener; and Councillors Allan, Bell, Delaney,
Henrickson (as substitute for Councillor McRae), Catriona Mackenzie, Nicoll (as
substitute for Councillor Townson) and Sellar.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.ukl/ieListDocuments.aspx?Cld=149&
MIid=6275&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this
document will not be retrospectively altered.

URGENT BUSINESS

1. The Committee noted that there were no items of urgent business.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

2. The Committee noted there were no items of exempt business.

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

3. The Committee was advised that the applications listed at item 9 on the agenda
were to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in terms of Section
50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973

The Committee resolved:

to note that applications/requests to be heard in private and treated as confidential
information in terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973
were listed at item 9 on the agenda.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

4, There were no declarations of interest.

REQUESTS FOR DEPUTATION

5. The Committee noted that there were no requests for deputation.

Page 7


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=6275&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=6275&Ver=4

LICENSING COMMITTEE
21 August 2018

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS OF 5 JUNE AND 9 JULY 2018

6. The Committee had before it the minutes of its meetings of 5 June and 9 July 2018
for approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minutes as correct records.

MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE OF 4 AND 22
JUNE 2018

7. The Committee had before it the minute of the meetings of the Licensing Sub
Committee of 4 and 22 June 2018 for approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minutes as correct records.

MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CAR CONSULTATION
GROUP OF 27 JUNE 2018

8. The Committee had before it the minute of meeting of the Taxi and Private Hire
Car Consultation Group of 27 June 2018.

The Committee Resolved:

(i) to note the minute; and

(i) to approve the request by Mr McLeod to join the Taxi and Private Hire Car
Consultation Group as the Licensed Taxi Offices representative and to instruct the
Licensing Team Leader to notify all Taxi Offices of the appointed representative.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

9. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the
Chief Officer — Governance.

The Committee resolved:

(i) to note that items 5 (Driver Training — Satellite Navigation) and 6 (Possible
Methods of Delivery of Driver Training) had been delayed to the meeting of the
Committee on 19 February 2019, in light of the Committee's decision regarding
the delayed implementation of the wheelchair accessible policy;

(ii) to note that item 7 (Sexual Entertainment Licences) had been delayed to a future
meeting of the Committee as the legislation had still not been enacted, and a
report presenting the options for consideration would be submitted once the
legislation had been published; and

(i)  to otherwise note the content of the business planner.

Page 8




LICENSING COMMITTEE
21 August 2018

NOTICES OF MOTION

10. The Committee noted that there were no Notices of Motion.

REFERRALS

11. The Committee noted that there were no referrals.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of
the applications listed in section 9 on the agenda and appendix A of the
minute which contained confidential information in terms of Section 50A
3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

APPLICATION FOR LICENCES

12. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in
Appendix A to this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix A and that all licences
were subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated.

APPLICATION FOR LICENCES

13. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in
Appendix B to this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix B and that all licenc
[...]
ere completed, after

which time the Private Sector Housing Manager could grant the licence under
delegated powers if appropriate.

GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - TOP
FLOOR FLAT, 35 KINGS CRESCENT ABERDEEN
Application Reference 10/07

The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager in
respect of the application.

Mr Thain, Private Sector Housing Manager, advised that one letter of
representation had been received from Old Aberdeen Heritage Society beyond
the statutory time period within which such letters must be received. He further
advised that the Committee might consider late representations if it was satisfied
that it was reasonable for the respondents to make the representation after the
deadline.

There was no representative from Old Aberdeen Heritage Society in attendance.
The Committee resolved:-

that the letter of representation by Old Aberdeen Heritage Society should not be
introduced into the proceedings.

The applicant, Ms Norma Dey, Dey Properties Limited, was in attendance and
spoke in support of the application.

The timely respondents, Mr Richard and Mrs Teresa Harwood, were not
attendance, nor represented.

The Committee asked questions of the applicant.
The applicant did not take up the opportunity to sum up.

The Committee resolved:

Page 17



12

LICENSING COMMITTEE
21 August 2018

to defer consideration of the application until the works were completed, after
which time the Private Sector Housing Manager could grant the licence under
delegated powers if appropriate.

GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION - 29
MIDDLEFIELD PLACE, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 10/08

The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager in
respect of the application.

The applicant, Ms Judith Minty, was not in attendance, however was represented
by Ms Jane Mullen, Contempo Property, who spoke in support of the application.
Ms Mullen was accompanied by Mr Chris Minchin.

The
[...]
tion of a Taxi Driver's Licence and a Taxi Operator's Licence
	7.7 Request for the Consideration of a Taxi Driver's Licence and a Taxi Operator's Licence
	7.8 Request for the Consideration of a Taxi Driver's Licence and a Taxi Operator's Licence
	7.9 Request for the Consideration of a Taxi Driver's Licence and a Taxi Operator's Licence
	7.10 Request for the Consideration of a Taxi Driver's Licence and a Taxi Operator's Licence
	 APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES - INCLUDING LIST OF APPLICATIONS
	8.1 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 95 Bon Accord Street, Aberdeen
	8.2 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 48B Elmbank Terrace, Aberdeen
	8.3 Grant of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 1 Aboyne Gardens, Aberdeen
	8.4 Grant of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 11 Constitution Street, Aberdeen
	8.5 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 176C Clifton Road, Aberdeen
	8.6 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 8 Orchard Road, Aberdeen
	8.7 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 70 Ashgrove Road, Aberdeen
	8.8 Renewal of a Licence for a House in Multiple Occupation - 225 Union Grove, Aberdeen
	8.9 Request for Film Classifications - Belmont Cinema
	Film Classification Request - Take One Action Festivak - The Green Lie
	Film Classification Request - Take One Action Festivak - Silvana
	Film Classification Request - Take One Action Festivak - Silas
	Film Classification Request - Take One Action Festivak - Island Of The Hungry Ghosts
	Film Classification Request - Take One Action Festivak - Anote's Ark
	Film Classification Request - French Film Festival - The Lady In The Portrait
	Film Classification Request - French Film Festival - Sink or Swim
	Film Classification Request - French Film Festival - See You Up There
	Film Classification Request - French Film Festival - Return Of The Hero
	Film Classification Request - French Film Festival - One Nation, One King
	Film Classification Request - French Film Festival - Little Tickles
	Film Classification Request - French Film Festival - Family is Family
	Film Classification Request - Take One Action Festivak - What is Democracy

	8.10 Application for the Grant of a Late Hours Catering Licence - Marco's
	Marco's 1

	8.11 Application for the Grant of a Taxi Driver's Licence - Joney Joey Thanabalasingham
	8.12 Application for the Renewal of a Taxi Operator's Licence - Colin Digby
	8.13 Application for the Renewal of a Taxi Operator's Licence - Kirkhill Auto Services



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 30 October 2018.  Minute of meeting of the LICENSING 
COMMITTEE.  Present:  Councillor Reynolds, Convener; and Councillors Allan 
(article 1 to 8, appendix A and item 9 - 13 of Appendix B), Bell, Delaney, 
Henrickson, Catriona Mackenzie, Sellar and Townson.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found at:-
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&
MId=6276&Ver=4

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered.

CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS

1. The Committee was advised that the applications/requests listed at item 7 on the 
agenda were to be heard in private and treated as confidential information in terms of 
Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973

The Committee resolved:
to note that applications/requests to be heard in private and treated as confidential 
information in terms of Section 50(A)(3)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 
1973 were listed at item 7 on the agenda.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

2. The following declarations of interest were intimated at this time:
1. Councillor Townson declared an interest in relation to item 7.5 (Request 

for the Consideration of a Taxi Driver's Licence and a Taxi Operator's 
Licence), by virtue of knowing the licence holder, and withdrew from the 
meeting prior to consideration of this item; and 

2. Councillor Malik declared an interest in relation to item 8.10 (Application 
for the Grant of a Late Hours Catering Licence - Marco's), by virtue of 
knowing the applicant, and withdrew from the meeting prior to 
consideration of this item.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 21 AUGUST 2018

3. The Committee had before it the minute of its meeting of 21 August 2018 for 
approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record.

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=6276&Ver=4
https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=149&MId=6276&Ver=4


2

LICENSING COMMITTEE
30 October 2018

MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE OF 24 
SEPTEMBER 2018

4. The Committee had before it the minute of the meeting of the Licensing Sub 
Committee of 24 September 2018, for approval.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the minute as a correct record.

MINUTE OF THE MEETING OF THE TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE CONSULTATION 
GROUP OF 3 OCTOBER 2018

5. The Committee had before it the minute of the meeting of the Taxi and Private 
Hire Consultation Group of 3 October 2018.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to note the minute; and 
(ii) in respect of article 5 of the minute (Report to Taxi and Private Hire Car Group 

on Taxi Demand Survey Suggestions), to note the Group’s view that a new 
higher distance based tariff during the late night peak periods on Friday and 
Saturday nights should not be explored.

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER

6. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance.

The Committee resolved:
to note the committee business planner.

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION

The press and public were excluded from the meeting for consideration of 
the applications listed in section 7 on the agenda and appendix A of the 
minute which contained confidential information in terms of Section 50A 
3(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES



3

LICENSING COMMITTEE
30 October 2018

7. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix A to this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix A and that all 
licences were subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated.

APPLICATIONS FOR LICENCES

8. The Committee had before it, for its consideration, the applications listed in 
Appendix B to this minute.

The Committee resolved:-
that all applications be determined on the basis shown in Appendix B and that all 
licences were subject to the Council’s standard conditions unless otherwise stated.
- Councillor John Reynolds, Convener.



4

LICENSING COMMITTEE
30 October 2018

APPENDIX A

1. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE
Application Reference 7/01

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the application which advised that the application 
had to be determined by 7 December 2018 and to date a medical report from the 
Council’s Occupational Health provider confirming the applicant met the DVLA 
Group 2 standards had not been received.

Mr Munro, Legal Advisor, provided the Committee with a verbal update on the 
application.

The applicant was in attendance and spoke in support of his application.

The applicant did not take up the opportunity to sum up.

The Committee resolved:
to defer consideration of the application to allow a medical report from the 
Council’s new Occupational Health Provider to be received and to agree that 
should the applicant meet the Group 2 DVLA medical criteria, the Chief Officer - 
Governance could grant the application under delegated powers, or otherwise 
that the application be referred to a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee for 
consideration.

2. REQUEST FOR THE SUSPENSION OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE
Application Reference 7/02

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the request which advised that in terms of Paragraph 
11 of Schedule 1 to the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, Police Scotland 
had requested the consideration of the suspension or revocation of the licence 
holder’s taxi driver’s licence and a copy of the letter dated 26 September 2018 
from the Chief Constable, Police Scotland, c/o Aberdeen City Division, was 
appended to the information note. A letter from the licence holder was dated 23 
October 2018 was circulated.

The licence holder was in attendance.



5

LICENSING COMMITTEE
30 October 2018

Sergeant Flett was in attendance on behalf of Police Scotland and spoke in 
support of the request from Police Scotland. 

The Committee heard from the licence holder in support of his case. 

The Committee asked questions of Sergeant Flett and the licence holder.

The licence holder summed up.

Sergeant Flett summed up.

The Committee resolved:
to take no action.

3. REQUEST FOR THE SUSPENSION OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE 
Application Reference 7/03

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the request which advised that in terms of Paragraph 
11 of Schedule 1 to the Civic Government (Scotland) Act 1982, Police Scotland 
had requested the consideration of the suspension or revocation of the licence 
holder’s taxi driver’s licence and a copy of the letter dated 17 October 2018 from 
the Chief Constable, Police Scotland, c/o Aberdeen City Division, was appended 
to the information note. 

The licence holder was in attendance, accompanied by his solicitor.

Sergeant Flett was in attendance on behalf of Police Scotland and spoke in 
support of the request from Police Scotland. 

The Committee heard from the licence holder’s solicitor in support of his case. 

The Committee asked questions of Sergeant Flett and the licence holder.

The licence holder’s solicitor summed up.

Sergeant Flett summed up.

The Committee resolved:
to take no action.

4. REQUEST FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF A TAXI OPERATOR’S LICENCE 
Application Reference 7/04



6

LICENSING COMMITTEE
30 October 2018

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the request for consideration of the licence holder’s 
taxi operator licence in light of a complaint having been received. 
The licence holder was in attendance and spoke in support of his case during 
which he asked that a letter of support be considered by the Committee.

The Committee resolved:
to accept the letter into proceedings. 

The Committee asked questions of the licence holder.

The licence holder summed up.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to take no action; and
(ii) to instruct the Chief Officer – Governance to issue a reminder to all taxi 

and private hire drivers of the condition of their licence to convey 
assistance dogs and passengers in wheelchairs and to be able operate all 
equipment within their vehicle.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

In accordance with article 2 of this minute, Councillor Townson, left 
the meeting prior to consideration of the following item of business.

5. REQUEST FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF A TAXI DRIVER’S LICENCE AND 
TAXI OPERATOR’S LICENCE
Application Reference 7/05

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the request for consideration of the licence holder’s 
taxi driver and taxi operator licences in light of a complaint having been received 
and a letter from the licence holder in response to the complaint. 

The licence holder was in attendance, accompanied by their trade union 
representative, who spoke in support of the licence holder’s case.

The Committee asked questions of the licence holder.

The licence holder’s trade union representative summed up.

Councillor Allan, seconded by Councillor Catriona Mackenzie, moved:-
that the Committee –
(a) take no action in respect of the licence holder’s operator’s licence; 

and 



7

LICENSING COMMITTEE
30 October 2018

(b) suspend the licence holder’s driver’s licence with immediate effect 
for a period of two months.

Councillor Delaney, seconded by Councillor Bell, moved as an amendment:-
that the Committee -
(1) take no action in respect of the licence holder’s operator’s licence; 

and 
(2) revoke the licence on the grounds that the licence holder was not a 

fit and proper person.
.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (6) – the Convener; the Vice 
Convener; and Councillors Allan, Henrickson, Catriona Mackenzie and Sellar; for 
the amendment (2) – Councillors Bell and Delaney.

The Committee resolved:
to adopt the motion.

6. REQUEST FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF A TAXI DRIVER’S LICENCE AND 
TAXI OPERATOR’S LICENCE 
Application Reference 7/06

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the request for consideration of the licence holder’s 
taxi driver and taxi operator licences in light of a complaint having been received 
and a letter from the licence holder in response to the complaint. 

The licence holder was in attendance, accompanied by the Taxi Operator’s 
manager, and spoke in support of her case.

The Committee asked questions of the licence holder.

The licence holder summed up.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to take no action; and 
(ii) to note the action taken by the Taxi Operator to address operational 

failures.  

7. REQUEST FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF A TAXI DRIVER’S LICENCE AND 
TAXI OPERATOR’S LICENCE 
Application Reference 7/07

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the request for consideration of the licence holder’s 



8

LICENSING COMMITTEE
30 October 2018

taxi driver and taxi operator licences in light of a complaint having been received 
and a letter from the licence holder in response to the complaint. 

The licence holder was in attendance, and was accompanied by his partner, who 
spoke in support of his case.

The Committee asked questions of the licence holder.

The licence holder’s partner summed up.
.
The Committee resolved:
to take no action.

8. REQUEST FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF A TAXI DRIVER’S LICENCE AND 
TAXI OPERATOR’S LICENCE
Application Reference 7/08

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the request for consideration of the licence holder’s 
taxi driver and taxi operator licences in light of a complaint having been received 
and a letter from the licence holder in response to the complaint. 

The licence holder was in attendance, accompanied by the Taxi Operator’s 
manager, and spoke in support of his case.
The Committee asked questions of the licence holder.

The licence holder summed up.

The Committee resolved:
to take no action.

9. REQUEST FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF A TAXI DRIVER’S LICENCE AND 
TAXI OPERATOR’S LICENCE
Application Reference 7/09

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the request for consideration of the licence holder’s 
taxi driver and taxi operator licences in light of a complaint having been received 
and a letter from the licence holder in response to the complaint. 

The licence holder was in attendance, accompanied by the Taxi Operator’s 
manager, and spoke in support of her case.

The Committee asked questions of the licence holder.



9

LICENSING COMMITTEE
30 October 2018

The licence holder summed up.

The Committee resolved:
(i) to take no action; and 
(ii) to note the action taken by the Taxi Operator to address operational 

failures.  

10. REQUEST FOR THE CONSIDERATION OF A TAXI DRIVER’S LICENCE AND 
TAXI OPERATOR’S LICENCE
Application Reference 7/10

The Committee had before it an information sheet prepared by the Chief Officer 
– Governance in respect of the request for consideration of the licence holder’s 
taxi driver and taxi operator licences in light of a complaint having been received 
and a letter from the licence holder in response to the complaint. 

The licence holder was in attendance, accompanied by his trade union 
representative, who spoke in support of the licence holder’s case.

The Committee asked questions of the licence holder.

The licence holder’s representative summed up.

The Committee resolved:
to take no action.



10

LICENSING COMMITTEE
30 October 2018

APPENDIX B

1. GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 95 
BON ACCORD STREET, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 8/01

The Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers.

2. GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 48B 
ELMBANK TERRACE, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 8/02

The Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers.

3. GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 1 
ABOYNE GARDENS, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 8/03

The Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers.

4. GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 11 
CONSTITUTION STREET, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 8/04

The Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers.

5. GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 176C 
CLIFTON ROAD, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 8/05

The Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers.



11

LICENSING COMMITTEE
30 October 2018

6. GRANT OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 8 
ORCHARD ROAD, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 8/06

The Committee noted that the licence had been granted under delegated 
powers.

7. RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 70 
ASHGROVE ROAD, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 8/07

The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager in 
respect of the application.

The applicants, Mr Donald Paterson and Ms Yvonne Paterson, were in 
attendance and spoke in support of the application.

The respondents, Mr John and Ms Sheila Symons, were not in attendance, nor 
represented.

The Committee resolved:
to grant the licence.

8. RENEWAL OF A LICENCE FOR A HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION – 
225 UNION GROVE, ABERDEEN
Application Reference 8/08

The Committee had before it a report by the Private Sector Housing Manager in 
respect of the application.

The applicant, Mr Andrew Buchan, was not in attendance, nor represented.

Mr Thain, Senior Private Sector Housing Officer, advised that one letter of 
representation had been received from John and Sheila Symons beyond the 
statutory time period within which such letters must be received (21-day period). 
He further advised that the Committee might consider late representations if it 
was satisfied that it was reasonable for the respondents to make the 
representation after the deadline.

The late respondents, John and Sheila Symons were present and explained why 
their letter of representation was late and why it should be considered today.  



12

LICENSING COMMITTEE
30 October 2018

The Committee resolved:-
that the letter of representation by John and Sheila Symons be introduced into 
the proceedings.

The respondents, John and Sheila Symons spoke in support of their letter of 
representation during which they referred to photographs which they believed 
provided evidence of anti-social behaviour at the property. 

The Committee resolved:-
to accept the photos referred to by John and Sheila Symons into the 
proceedings.

The Committee asked questions of the respondents.

The respondents summed up.

The Convener, seconded by Councillor Bell, moved:-
that the Committee refuse the application. 

Councillor Townson, seconded by Councillor Catriona Mackenzie, moved as an 
amendment, 

that the Committee defer consideration of the application until the works 
were completed, after which time the Private Sector Housing Manager 
could grant the licence under delegated powers for a period of one year if 
appropriate.

On a division, there voted:- for the motion (3) – the Convener and Councillors 
Bell and Delaney; for the amendment (5) – the Vice Convener and Councillors 
Catriona Mackenzie, Hendrickson, Sellar and Townson.

The Committee resolved:
to adopt the amendment.

9. REQUEST FOR FILM CLASSIFICATIONS – BELMONT CINEMA
Application Reference 8/09

The Committee had before it the following requests for film classification for 
screening at Belmont Cinema:-

 The Green Lie – suggested rating 12A
 Silvana – suggested rating 15
 Silas – suggested rating 12A
 The Island of Hungry – suggested rating 15



13

LICENSING COMMITTEE
30 October 2018

 Anote’s Ark – suggested rating 12A
 The Lady in the Portrait – suggested rating 15
 Sink or Swim – suggested rating 12A
 See You Up There – suggested rating 15
 Return of the Hero – suggested rating 15
 One Nation, One King – suggested rating 15
 Little Tickles – suggested rating 18 
 Family is Family – suggested rating 12A
 What is Democracy – suggested rating 12A

Mr Colin Farquhar, Head of Cinema Operations, Belmont Cinema, was in 
attendance

The Committee asked questions of Mr Farquhar.

The Committee resolved:
to approve the suggested film classifications as detail above.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST

In accordance with article 2 of this minute, Councillor Malik, left the 
meeting prior to consideration of the following item of business.

10. APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A LATE HOURS CATERING LICENCE - 
MARCO'S, BELMONT STREET
Application Reference 8/10

With reference to article 15 of appendix B of the minute of the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee of 21 August 2018, the Committee it (1) an information 
sheet prepared by the Chief Officer - Governance in respect of the application 
which advised that the application had been placed on the agenda as it had 
been deferred from the previous meeting of the Committee to enable a report 
from Environmental Health to be received and required to be determined by 18 
January 2019; and (2) a letter from Environmental Health dated 17 September 
2018 in respect of the application premises.

The applicant, Mr Behroz Hamedi, was in attendance and spoke in support of 
the application.

Ms Alison Robertson, Environmental Health Officer, was in attendance and 
spoke to the letter submitted.

The Committee asked questions of Ms Robertson.



14

LICENSING COMMITTEE
30 October 2018

The applicant did not take up the opportunity to sum up.

The Committee resolved:
to grant the application.

11. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE – 
JONEY JOEY THANABALASINGHAM
Application Reference 8/11

The Committee noted that the application had been granted under delegated 
powers.

12. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A TAXI DRIVER'S LICENCE – 
COLIN DIGBY
Application Reference 8/12

The Committee noted that the application had been granted under delegated 
powers.

13. APPLICATION FOR THE RENEWAL OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S 
LICENCE – KIRKHILL AUTO SERVICES
Application Reference 8/13

The Committee noted that the application had been granted under delegated 
powers.



LICENSING COMMITTEE


